SYMPA Academy
SYMPA ACADEMY
Structure of the training
1- The first part explains the construction of the BFC P/L. Several
concepts need to be presented such as Master Data, closing process
and Product Costing.   are the static concepts used Master Data
to carry out properly the closing process.   subsection Closing
demonstrate the dynamic use of the master data. Product

an Activity 1 through its . profit center
In PF2
The codification of a primary cost
element is:
6 when it is a cost &  a 7
revenue
9 digits : it can depend on
the use of the cost element
In WP2
The codification of a primary cost
element is:
98 : primary cost element
Know more
Allocation of the profit
center to the activity 1
SAP t-code
KA03 - Display Cost Element
A primary cost elements is for CO the equivalent as accounts in FI with the same codification that is detailed in the page GL
.Accounts codification tables
6 digits that can depend on
the use of the cost element
In PF2
The codification of a cost element
to transfer costs between cost
objects is:
9 : secondary cost element
4 digits : cost section
3 digits : local need
1 digit
0 - ad cost
1 - unit price
2 - fixed price
1 digit
0 - settlement
1 - assessment
2 - activities
Example
Codification of a non reporting
secondary cost element used to    settl
e Maintenance with assessment
 cycles
9 : secondary cost element
4 digits : cost section :     105
Maintenance
3 digits : by default    000
1 digit :   - ad cost0
1 digit :   - assessment1
The codification of a Reporting
cost element (to transfer costs from
a cost center to COPA):
98 : reporting cost element
3 digits : cost section
3 digits : local need
1 digit
0 - ad cost
1 - unit price
2 - fixed price
1 digit
0 - settlement
1 - assessment
2 - activities
In WP2
The codification of a secondary cost
element is:
There are 2 types of secondary cost elements:
Cost elements to transfer costs between cost centers, orders & WBS
Cost elements to transfer costs from the cost centers to COPA (in PF2 we speak about "Reporting cost elements")
99 : secondary cost element
6 digits : the first digits
depend on the use of the
cost element
The group  is created in PF1 ZRCS-FC
& WP1 and is used
in BW & Qlikview for the
fixed costs reports
in assessment cycles
In PF2, the group  XCS-ALL
is the base for allocation
structures of Utilities and for
new Splitting Structures
In WP2, the group   XCS-ALL
is used in the PA transfer
structures for settling
SAP t-code
KAH3 - Display cost element group
SAP t-code
KAH3 - Display cost
element group
Warning
From 01 Jan 2022 the
group ZRCS-FC is
replaced by the Cost
element Group ZSOLV
WBS elements, process
orders and internal orders to
CO/PA
The code of the standard hierarchy in PF2 is KCHEF_HIER and it is
structured in 2 main sub-groups:
CC_ORGANIS
CC_CHEOPS
The group CC_ORGANIS is only harmonized until the plant level,
afterwards it is free for every site.
SAP t-code
KAH3 - Display cost
element group
The group CC_CHEOPS was used for reporting cost

on the utility type listed )here
Example
Codification of a cost center used for
Finance & Corporate Development in
the plant OSF Onsan
ZCBS is the code of the alternative cost centers hierarchy that is mainly used for reporting purposes (ex:     Co$ta - Reports ,  Fixed costs ).
You can display the ZCBS hierarchy:
in SAP using the transaction  KSH3 - Display cost center hierarchy
You can also use the report   to display all cost centers with their assignment in the hierarchy ZCBS. FC - Cost centers master data
1. There is a direct link between the first level of the ZCBS hierarchy and the Activity 1
CBS cost centers
All cost centers included in the groups   SCBS-CORPO
 Corporate Function &  SCBS-FUNCT  FUNCTION
  SERVICES are assigned to the  Activity 1  CBSS in WP2
(=IECRA00569) and PF2 (=DIV 50 or =BA 8500).
Cost centers included in the group SCBS-ICO INTERCOMPA
NIES are assigned to the  CBSS in WP2 Activity 1
(=IECRA01148) and PF2.
Non allocated cost centers
All active must be assigned to the lowest level in the hierarchy so that the full ZCBS levels are properly shown for the related cost
center.
A cost center in included in ZCBS according to the following principles:
1. There is a direct link between the first level of the ZCBS hierarchy and the Activity 1
2. There is a direct link between the first (or second) level of the ZCBS hierarchy and the P&L
3. There is a direct link between the lowest level of the ZCBS hierarchy and a BSA
All cost centers  included in the group  CBS NON SCBS-OTH
are assigned to the  FUNCTION COSTS  Activity 1 CBNR in
WP2  and (=IECRA00450) PF2 (=DIV 59 or =BA 8590).
GBU cost centers
All cost centers included in the group   ENTRP  ENTERPRISE
are assigned to a GBU.
Other groups
The group   TECHNICAL COST CENTERS is used RHXXX
for technical cost centers (not reported in fixed costs report)
The group  DISCONTINUED is used for cost centers DISC
that are blocked
The group   NON SOLVAY - FUNCTION ZNS-FUNCT
SERVICES can be used for entities sold when they want to
keep working with a fixed costs report with their own groups
2. There is a direct link between the first (or
second) level of the ZCBS hierarchy and the
P&L
CBS cost centers
All cost centers included in the group SCBS-CORPO Corpora
 are te Function & SCBS-FUNCT  FUNCTION SERVICES

companies;
The non reporting Profit Center are in group “CHEF_CNTRL
Standard codification
The codification of an organizational
profit center
Letter C
Plant code
PIF level
Standard codification
The codification of a reporting profit center used at PIF level:
Letter F
Activity 1 code - 2 characters of the Reporting Division from
SM30 table V_134G, Division code (check in Material Master
Data (MM03), tab Basic Data 1, the field Division) + Plant
code, to get the correct Business Area.
PIF code - Use the first 5 characters of the PIF code
(complete with “X” to reach 5 characters). To identify the
correct code, go to T-code MM03  Basic Data 1 tab, check
the Prod. Hierarchy field. In SM30 table ZZRT179V, confirm
that the code is marked with an “X” in the Prod. Hierarchy Fl
ag PIF column.
Country of origin - 1 character for the country code of the
industrial origin, i.e. where the goods are manufactured - see
appendix for the codes.
A - Austria
B - Belgium
C - Switzerland
D - Germany
E - Spain
F - France
G - Great Britain - UK
H - China
I - Italy
J - Japan
K - Korea
L - India
M - Mexico
N - Netherlands
O - Russia (possible extension to other countries)
P - Portugal
Q - Not used
R - Brazil
S - Finland (possible extension to other countries)
T - Thailand
U - USA
V - Argentina
W - Not used
X - Improperly used for some “3rd parties” and some other
strange ones
Y - Egypt, Saudi Arabia, Chile and other miscellaneous
countries
Z - Inovyn Martorell - other / future use to determine
1 - Rhodia EMEA region (only for “green” GBU - when
production center is not specifically known)  - corresponding
to industrial origin 9991
2 - Rhodia NAM region (only for “green” GBU - idem) -
corresponding to industrial origin 9992
3 - Rhodia LATAM region (only for “green” GBU - idem) -
corresponding to industrial origin 9993
4 - Rhodia APAC region (only for “green” GBU - idem) -
corresponding to industrial origin 9994
9 - Third parties - corresponding to industrial origin 9997
Code packaging - 1 character (normally a digit) to
differentiate - normally odd for packed and even for bulk.
These profit centers are used for postings at the lower level of detail :
PIF + industrial origin.
Activity 1 level
Standard codification
The codification of a reporting profit center used at Activity 1
level
D + Business Area
Letter D
Business Area

Restructuring WP1 - cycle CCCCR2
Restructuring WP1 - cycle CCCCRT
Cycles - codification WP1
Cycle insurance WP1
An   is used in SAP to assign all primary cost elements and secondary cost elements from a sending cost center to the assessment cycle
receiver cost center.When you want to transfer costs from one cost center to another through an assessment cycle, sap use a secondary
cost element and accumulates all the primary cost and secondary cost and send it to the receiving cost center.
  , distribution cycles are used In PF1
for IAS 19
When you create a cycle to distribute corporate IAS19 costs in PF1, you must follow the following steps:
STEP 1
Create a distribution cycle with KS
V1 - Create Actual Distribution
Cycle
1. Cycle = DVCCCC
2. Start Date = 01.01.20YY to
31.12.20YY
3. Text = Distribution (IAS19)
STEP 2
Only one segment needs to be
created
1. Segment name = 800IAS19EE
2. Segment description =  IAS 19
BFC Dotation
3. Sender values =
Sender rule: Posted
amounts
Share in %: 100
Act. vals
4. Receiver tracing factor
Receiver rule: Variable
portions
Var.portion type: Actual
costs
Scale Neg. Tracing Factors:
No scaling
5. Sender cost center = 800IAS19 EE
6. Sender cost elements group = ZS
O-P20010
7. Receiver cost centers group =
E_CCCC (= all cost centers of the
company)
A   is used in SAP to transfer primary costs from a sender cost center to receiving controlling objects. The original cost distribution cycle
element remains the same.
8. Cost Element Group = IASSERV
SAVE
In PF2, the P&L is built in COPA, cost

Review of the roles and transactions access by the users has been done in January-16.
Cycles PF1 - Example
Cycles - codification PF1
Expand to see the last version of the cycle model in Gdrive:
Definition
Cost object in Product Cost by Period that collects the periodic actual costs incurred in the production of a material. When a cost collector is used,
the product is the main cost object.
Use
Product cost collectors are independent of the production type. This means that costs can be collected on product cost collectors in the following
production environments:
In order-related production (using production orders) to analyze the costs by period rather than by lot;
In process manufacturing (using process orders) to analyze the costs by period rather than by lot;
Repetitive manufacturing: product cost collectors are used as cost objects.
CO-Product Costing
Object - Structure
KKPHIE - Insert a new Cost Object
KKF8 - Display Product Cost Collector
CS03 - Display Material BOM
CA23 - Display Rate Routing
Overview of Working file 3
Working File 3
Controllers should have access to their WF3. If you do not have; please request it
Cost collectors are independent of the production type. This means that costs can be collected
CO-Product Costing
Object - Basic Schema
CO-Product Costing
Object – Example – 1/3
KKP4 - Display Cost Object Hierarchy
CO-Product Costing
Object – Example – 2/3